

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 1-2 in &

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005

CC 8726/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 25/07/2005 in WP No. 47825/2005 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

VIRENDRA SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANCELLOR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for permission to file SLP)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 496 of 2005 (Ranjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Chancellor Sardar V.B.
Patel University & Ors.) (with appln.(s) for exemption from filing OT and
office report)

Date: 03/10/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

applications for leave to file the special leave petition.

He further submits that the petitioners would be advised to

approach the High Court by filing an appropriate petition of

their own. We express no opinion on the statement so made

and simply permit the applications seeking leave to file the

special leave petition to be withdrawn, as prayed.

WP(C) No. 496/2005

This is a petition under Article 32 of the

Constitution. Faced with the judgment of the Division Bench

of the High Court dated 25.7.2005 passed in Civil Misc. Writ

Petition No. 47825/2005, the learned senior counsel for the

petitioners states that the Study Centres with which the

petitioners are concerned would be advised to shift the

centres within the territorial jurisdiction of one of the

universities governed by the U.P. State Universities Act,

1973 and to seek affiliation from any one of the Universities

governed by the Act. The petitioners are at liberty to

pursue that remedy. The application for affiliation, as and
when made, shall be dealt with by the University in
accordance with law and we express no opinion thereon. The
petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty
aforesaid, as prayed.

3

(D.P. WALIA)

COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)

COURT MASTER